
VIRGINIA LOCAL GOVERNMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION 
2018-2019 OFFICERS 

 
    
PRESIDENT Joseph P. Casey, Ph.D. 
 County Administrator 
 County of Chesterfield 
      P.O. Box 40 
      Chesterfield, Virginia 23832-0040 
      Tel:  804/748-1220    Fax:  804/717-6297 
      E-Mail: caseyjoe@chesterfield.gov 
 
 PRESIDENT-ELECT    C. James Ervin 
      Town Manager 
      Town of Rocky Mount  
      345 Donald Avenue 
      Rocky Mount, Virginia 24151-1500 
      Tel: 540/483-7660     Fax:  540/483-8830 
 E-Mail:  jervin@rockymountva.org  
  
FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT Cindy L. Mester  
 Deputy City Manager 
 City of Falls Church 
 300 Park Avenue, Suite 303 E 
 Falls Church, Virginia 22046 
 Tel: 703/248-5004;571/641-5586 (Cell) Fax: 703/248-5146 
 E-Mail: cmester@fallschurchva.gov  
  
SECOND VICE-PRESIDENT F. Craig Meadows 
 County Administrator 
 County of Montgomery 
 Montgomery County Government Center 
 755 Roanoke Street, Suite 2E 
 Christiansburg, Virginia 24073-3181 
 Tel:  540/382-6954 Fax:  540/382-6943 
 E-Mail:  meadowsfc@montgomerycountyva.gov  
 
THIRD VICE-PRESIDENT Mercury Payton 
 Town Manager 
 Town of Vienna 
 127 Center Street, South 
 Vienna, Virginia 22180 
 Tel:  703/253-6370 Fax:  703/253-5722 
 E-Mail: manager@viennava.gov 
 
SECRETARY Timothy K. Fitzgerald  
 County Administrator 
 County of Augusta 
 P.O. Box 590 
 Verona, Virginia 24482-0590  
 Tel: 540/245-5610   Fax:  540/245-5066 
  E-Mail: tfitzgerald@co.augusta.va.us 
 
IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT Vacant 



  
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
Terms ending June 30, 2019    Terms ending June 30, 2020 
 
Debra Collins      Vivian Calkins-McGettigan  
Deputy City Manager     Deputy County Administrator 
City of Alexandria     County of York  
301 King Street      224 Ballard Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314    Yorktown, Virginia 23690 
Tel:  703/746-5777   Fax:  703/746-5974   Tel:  757/890-3737 Fax: 757/890-4000 
E-Mail: debra.collins@alexandriava.gov    E-Mail: vivian.mcgettigan@yorkcounty.gov 
  
 
Laura Fitzpatrick      Richard Caywood   
Deputy City Manager     Assistant County Administrator  
City of Chesapeake     County of Roanoke 
306 Cedar Road, 6th Floor     P.O. Box 29800  
Chesapeake, Virginia 23322    Roanoke, Virginia 24018 
Tel:  757/382-6166   Fax:  757/382-6507   Tel: 540/776-7190    Fax: 540/561-2826 
E-Mail:  lfitzpatrick@cityofchesapeake.net   E-Mail: rcaywood@roanokecountyva.gov  
 
Eden Freeman  Matthew R. Lawless   
City Manager      Town Administrator  
City of Winchester     Town of Scottsville  
15 North Cameron Street     401 Valley Street  
Winchester, Virginia 22601    Scottsville, Virginia 24590 
Tel:  540/667-1815   Fax:  540/722-3618   Tel:  434/286-9267   Fax: 434/286-4237 
E-Mail:  eden.freeman@winchesterva.gov    E-Mail:  mlawless@scottsville.org 
 
Rodney A. Hathaway     Patrick Pate 
County Administrator     City Manager 
County of New Kent     City of Manassas 
P.O. Box 150      9027 Center Street  
New Kent, Virginia 23124     Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Tel:  804/966-9629  Fax: 804/966-9370   Tel:  703/257-8212   Fax: 703/335-0042 
E-Mail:  rahathaway@newkent-va.us   E-Mail:  ppate@manassasva.gov 
 
Jack Hobbs      Noah A. Simon 
County Administrator     City Manager 
County of Madison     City of Lexington 
P.O. Box 705, 302 Thrift Rd.    300 East Washington Street 
Madison, Virginia 22727     Lexington, Virginia 24450-0922 
Tel:  540/948-7500 ext. 100  Fax:  540/948-3843  Tel:  540/462-3700  Fax:  540/463-5310 
E-Mail: jhobbs@madisonco.virginia.gov     E-Mail:  nsimon@lexingtonva.gov 
   
Steven L. Rosenberg     Neiman C. Young, Ph.D. 
Deputy City Manager     County Administrator 
City of Staunton      County of King George 
P.O. Box 58       10459 Courthouse Dr., Suite 200 
Staunton, Virginia 24402-0058    King George, Virginia 22485 
Tel:  540/332-3812   Fax:  540/851-4000   Tel:  540/775-9181   Fax:  540/775-5248 
E-Mail:  rosenbergsl@ci.staunton.va.us   E-Mail: nyoung@co.kinggeorge.state.va.us 
  
   



COMMITTEE CHAIRS, LIAISONS, STAFF  
 
WINTER CONFERENCE CHAIRS 
Rosylen Oglesby 
Assistant to the City Manager 
City of Portsmouth 
P.O. Box 820 
Portsmouth, Virginia 23705 
Tel:  757/393-8641 
E-Mail:  oglesbyr@portsmouthva.gov 
 -and- 
Jeffrey Stoke 
Deputy County Administrator 
County of Prince George 
P.O. Box 68 
Prince George, Virginia 23875 
Tel:  804/722-8600  Fax:  804/732-3604 
E-Mail:  jstoke@princegeorgecountyva.gov 
  
ANNUAL/SUMMER CONFERENCE CHAIRS 
TBA 
  
BUDGET COMMITTEE CHAIR (1st VP) 
Cindy L. Mester 
Assistant City Manager 
City of Falls Church 
300 Park Avenue, Suite 303 E 
Falls Church, Virginia 22046 
Tel:  703/248-5004; 571/641-5586 (cell)Fax: 
703/248-5146 
E-Mail: cmester@fallschurchva.gov 
 
MEMBER SUPPORT COMM. CHAIR (2nd VP) 
F. Craig Meadows 
County Administrator 
County of Montgomery 
Montgomery County Government Center 
755 Roanoke Street, Suite 2E 
Christiansburg, Virginia 24073-3181 
Tel:  540/382-6954 Fax:  540/382-6943 
E-Mail:  meadowsfc@montgomerycountyva.gov 
 
PROF. DEV. COMMITTEE CHAIR (3rd VP) 
Mercury Payton 
Town Manager 
Town of Vienna 
127 Center Street, South 
Vienna, Virginia 22180 
Tel:  703/253-6370 Fax:  703/253-5722 
E-Mail: manager@viennava.gov 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE CO-
CHAIRS (Immed. Past Pres & Pres-elect) 
C. James Ervin 
Town Manager 
Town of Rocky Mounty 

345 Donald Avenue 
Rocky Mount, Virginia 24151-1500 
Tel: 540/483-7660; Fax: 540/483-8830 
E-Mail:  jervin@rockymountva.org 
 
CIVIC ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE CHAIR 
Vivian Calkins-McGettigan 
Deputy County Administrator 
County of York 
224 Ballard Street 
Yorktown, Virginia 23690 
Tel:  757/890-3737 
E-Mail:  vivian.mcgettigan@yorkcounty.gov 
 
COMMUNICATIONS/NETWORKING CHAIR 
Christian Goodwin 
County Administrator 
County of Louisa 
P.O. Box 160 
Louisa, Virginia 23093 
Tel:  540/967-0401  Fax:  540/967-3411 
E-Mail:  cgoodwin@louisa.org 
   
NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE CHAIR 
TBA 
 
OUTSTANDING ASST. AWARD CHAIR 
Jeffrey Stoke 
Deputy County Administrator 
County of Prince George 
P.O. Box 68 
Prince George, Virginia 23875 
Tel:  804/722-8600  Fax:  804/732-3604 
E-Mail:  jstoke@princegeorgecountyva.gov 
 
SEI SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE CHAIR 
TBA 
 
ALLIANCE FOR INNOVATION LIAISON 
Sallie Ann Burnett 
East Regional Director 
P.O. Box 170073 
Spartanburg, South Carolina 29301 
Tel: 800/777-2509 
E-Mail: saburnett@transformgov.org 
 
ICMA STATE LIAISON 
Randall Reid 
Southeast Regional Director 
8211 SW 16th Place 
Gainesville, Florida 32607 
Tel:  202/962-3502 (ofc); 941/445-3567 (cell) 
E-Mail:  rreid@icma.org 
 



INSTITUTE OF GOVERNMENT CONTACT 
Tedd E. Povar 
Associate Director 
Virginia Institute of Government 
11 South 12th Street, Suite 225 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
Tel:  804/371-0202    Fax:  804/371-0234 
E-Mail:  tep3e@virginia.edu 
 
VLGMA EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 
Janet Areson 
Virginia Municipal League 
P.O. Box 12164 
Richmond, Virginia 23241 
Tel:  804/523-8522     Fax:  804/343-3758 
E-Mail:  jareson@vml.org 
 

WELDON COOPER CENTER STAFF CONTACTS 
Molly Harlow 
SEI Program Coordinator 
Weldon Cooper Center for Public Service/UVA 
P.O. Box 400206 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22904-4206 
Tel:  434/982-5514     Fax:  434/982-5536 
E-Mail:  mjh3a@virginia.edu 
 
Melanie Gillies 
Learning Resource Developer 
Weldon Cooper Center for Public Service/UVA 
P.O. Box 400206 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22904-4206 
Tel:  434/982-5512     Fax:  434/982-5536 
E-Mail:  mbg4b@virginia.edu 

 
 
 


